the Association records or in such manner and to such persons as may 
be required by applicable law.   

8.15.5 Delinquent Assessments of Less Than $1,800.  To the extent provided 
in Civil Code section 5720(b), delinquent Assessments totaling less 
than One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800) that are less than 
twelve (12) months delinquent may not be collected by judicial or non-
judicial foreclosure, but may be collected in any other manner provided 
by law including a civil action in small claims court to the extent 
provided in Civil Code section 5720(b)(1) or recording a lien as